

GAHC010040582022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1561/2022**

ABDUS SALAM LASKAR  
S/O- LATE ABDUL NOOR LASKAR, VILL- CHAPORSANGON PART-III, P.O-  
CHAPORSANGON , P.S- ALGAPUR, DIST- HAILAKANDI (ASSAM)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
TO BE REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION SECONDARY DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR  
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DIST. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN

THE DEPUTY COMMISIONER HAILAKANDI DIST.  
HAILAKANDI. 788151

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78815

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A M S MAZUMDER**

**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 28.03.2022**

Heard Mr. A.M.S. Mazumdar, learned counsel for the petitioner and S.M.T. Chistie, learned standing counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 and Mr. P. Saikia, learned Govt. Advocate for the State.

Claiming entitlement to provincialization of his service, the petitioner has filed this writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of the India.

Issue notice returnable on 29.04.2022.

Requisite extra copies of the writ petition be served on the learned State and departmental counsel in course of the day.

List on 29.04.2022.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**