

GAHC010194182018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6968/2018

SONARAM BORO AND 4 ORS.

S/O- LT. BEDERA BORO, VILL- KHATOWALPARA, PO- RATANPUR, PS-
TANGLA, DIST- UDALGURI, BTAD, PIN- 784523

2: SMTI NIRUPAMA BORO

D/O- MATI RAM BORO

VILL- PUB NALBARI

PO- TANGLA

PS- TANGLA

DIST- UDALGURI

BTAD

PIN- 784521.

3: SONARAM BORO

S/O- RANTENG BORO

VILL- BATAKUCHI

PO- BATAKUCHI

PS- TANGLA

DIST- UDALGURI

BTAD

PIN- 784523.

4: PRATUL KUMAR BAGLARI

S/O- KHUDI RAM BAGLARI

VILL- CHILABANDHA

PO- BHAKATPARA

PS- MANGALDOI

DIST- DARRANG

PIN- 784190.

5: SANDHI RAM BORO

S/O- LT. RABI RAM BORO

VILL- KHATOWALPARA

PO- RATANPUR

PS- TANGLA
DIST- UDALGURI
BTAD
PIN- 784523

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
THROUGH THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY), ASSAM, DISPUR-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL
KOKRAJHAR
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 783370

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M H AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, EDU

Linked Case : WP(C)/1737/2022

BADIAR RAHMAN
S/O. LT. KOBAD ALI
VILL. NO.2 JOGIPARA PATHAR
P.O. JOGIPARA PATHAR
DIST. KAMRUP(R)
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

KAMRUP
DIST. KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/7860/2019

PARUL DEVI
W/O SHRI KARAM SHAD BORA
R/O MANGALDOI RAJAPAM WARD NO. 9
MANGALDOI
P.O. AND P.S. MANGALDOI
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6
ASSAM

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DARRANG

REP. BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (CHAIRMAN)

DARRANG

ASSAM

4:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DARRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE

6:THE PRINCIPAL

GARUKHUTI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL

P.O. GARUKHUTI

DIST. DARRANG

ASSAM

PIN-784145

7:THE ASSAM HIGHER SECONDARY EDUCATION COUNCIL

REP. BY ITS SECRETARY

BAMUNIB Aidan

GUWAHATI-21

Advocate for : MR S P DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/7871/2022

FARUK KHAN AND 4 ORS

S/O- LT. ALOM KHAN

R/O- VILL- RAGHUNANDAPUR IN THE DIST. OF BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 783389

2: REKHA RANI RABHA

D/O- DEVI CHARAN RABHA

R/O- VILL- KACHUGAON IN THE DIST. OF CHIRANG

ASSAM

PIN- 783372

3: MOBARAK HUSSAIN

S/O- LT. BAJARUDDING SK.

R/O- VILL- BHADRAGAON IN THE DIST. OF BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 783372

4: KHARGESWAR PATGIRI

S/O- LT. RAJENDRA PATGIRI

R/O- VILL- ULUBARI IN THE DIST. OF CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783372

5: RATAN CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O- LT. MAJEN CHANDRA BARMAN
R/O- VILL- KAKARAGAON IN THE DIST. OF CHIRANG
ASSAM
PIN- 783372
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

3:THE BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM REP. BY ITS SECY.
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GHY-21
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3072/2022

ELA SONOWAL
W/O KUKIL SONOWAL
R/O VILL-DANGARI
DIST-TINSUKIA
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
TINSUKIA

ASSAM

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
TINSUKIA

ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. J LASKAR

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/5351/2021

ALA UDDIN BARBHUIYA
S/O LATE JAMIR UDDIN BARBHUIYA
VILL. NUTAN RAMNAGAR PART-V
P.O. DAKSHIN MOHANPUR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY 6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPTT.

DISPUR

GUWAHATI 6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19
4:DIST. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CACHAR
REPRESENTED BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
P.O. AND P.S. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM.
5:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CACHAR
REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19

Advocate for : MR. A M BARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7621/2022

BIJU DEVI AND 3 ORS
D/O- BHRIGU NATH SARMA
R/O- VILL- KEOTKUCHI IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781309

2: UTPAL CHANDRA TALUKDAR
S/O- KRISHNA KANTA TALUKDAR
R/O- VILL- KEOTKUCHI
BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781309

3: KIRANBALA DAS
S/O- DHARMESHAR DAS
R/O- VILL- PATBAURI IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781309

4: MAHINATH SARMA
S/O- LOKNATH SARMA
R/O- VILL- BATIKURIHA IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN- 781309
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

3:THE BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
REP. BY ITS SECY.
BAMUNIMAIDAM
GHY-21
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WA/54/2022

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR
HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

2: THE DIRECTOR

HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019
VERSUS

MD. NUR SHAHED ALI AND 2 ORS
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR IN THE ARABIC
BORKHETRI COLLEGE
MUKALMUA
DIST NALBARI

ASSAM
781126
PERMANENT ADDRESS
VILLAGE AND PO MAJDIA
PS SARTHEBARI
DIST BARPETA
ASSAM
781305

2:THE GOVERNING BODY OF BARKHETRI COLLEGE

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
SITUATED AT MUKALMUA
DIST NALBARI
ASSAM
781126
3:BARKHETRI COLLEGE

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL CUM SECRETARY
SITUATED AT MUKALMUA
DIST NALBARI
ASSAM
781126

Advocate for : MR. A CHAMUAH
Advocate for : MR. B D KONWAR SR. ADV. appearing for MD. NUR SHAHED ALI
AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6276/2022

IBRAHIM ALI AND 12 ORS
S/O- LATE BILAT ALI

VILL- KANDAPARA
P.O- KADONG

P.S AND DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781314

2: ABDUL ALIM
S/O- LATE ABDUL MUTALEB

VILL AND P.O- MAJGAON

DIST- BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN-781313

3: KAMINI DAS
C/O-KABIN DAS

VILL- BAMUN BARADI

P.S AND DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781314

4: BILLAL HUSSAIN
S/O- ALI AKBAR

VILL AND P.O- MECHPARA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781313

5: SOHRAB ALI
S/O- LATE BAHAR UDDIN

VILL- ANANDAPUR
P.O- MAJGAON

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781313

6: FADDUS KHAN
S/O- MANDU KHAN

VILL- SUHABIL
DALANI
P.O- PALHAZI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781309

7: MD. PARASH ALI
S/O- LATE MD. AYAN ALI

VILL- SALIMPUR
AND P.O-PAHUMARA
P.S- BAGHBAR

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781309

8: LUTFOR RAHMAN
S/O- PARASH ALI
VILL AND P.O- MANDIA
P.S- BAGHBAR
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781308

9: DELOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O- LATE RIAJ UDDIN
VILL- KAHIKUCHI AND P.O- BAGODI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781311

10: ABBAS ALI KHAN
S/O- LATE SAHAB KHAN

VILL- GOMAFULBARI
P.S- TARABARI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781302

11: GIAS UDDIN
S/O- LATE MD. CHANDU MIAH

VILL- HELOCHAR PAM
P.O- NALIGAON

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781352

12: ABDUL KARIM
S/O- LATE GADU MIAH

VILL- BALAPARA
AND P.O- BARGHOL

DIST- BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN-781302

13: SIDDIQUE ALI
S/O- RIAJ UDDIN

VILL- MEDHERTARI
AND P.O- GAJIA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301
VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM AND 4
ORS (E)
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
DIST- BARPETA
PIN-781301
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR A R BHUYAN
Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS (E)

Linked Case : WP(C)/7655/2022

SURUT ZAMAN AND 7 ORS
S/O CHAN MIAH
R/O VILL- CHIRAKHOWA PART II
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

2: REFAZ UDDIN AHMED
S/O RAZAB ALI SHEIKH
R/O BARAIBARI PART-IV
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

3: ANOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O ROHIZ UDDIN
R/O VILL-DHUBRI WARD NO. 12
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783323

4: GOLAP HUSSAIN MOLLAH
S/O ABDUL KUDDUS MOLLAH
R/O VILL-GHAGER ALGA PART-I
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

5: AMINA KHATUN
D/O ASGOR ALI
R/O VILL-BARAIBARI PART-IV
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

6: AHMED ALI
S/O HAJI ABDUL LATIF
R/O VILL-CHIRAKHOWA PART-V
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

7: JOYNAL ABEDIN SK

S/O SADAGOR SK.
R/O VILL-BARAIBARI PART-IV
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

8: ABDUL KHALEQUE SK
S/O ABDUL JALIL BEPARI
R/O VILL- BARAIBARI PART-IV
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

3:THE BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY
BAMUNIMAMDAM
GUWAHATI-781021
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7686/2022

ABDUL GANI MONDAL AND 5 ORS
S/O. ABDUL RAHIZ MONDAL
VILL. BARPATTHAR
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783130.

2: SIBA SAIKIA

S/O. BHAIRAB SAIKIA
VILL. SIMLITOLA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783130.

3: MOJIBOR RAHMAN
S/O. MOHAMMAD ALI
VILL. NABAGATA SIMLITOLA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783130.

4: MOMINA BEGUM
D/O. MOFIZUDDING AHMED
VILL. NABAGATA SIMLITOLA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783130.

5: ABDULLAH AHMED

S/O. NURUL ISLAM
VILL. NABAGATA SIMLITOLA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783130.

6: NIRESH BASAK

S/O. JRAJO GOPAL BASAK
VILL. NABAGATA SIMLITOLA
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783130.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

3:THE BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM REP. BY ITS SECRETARY
BAMUNIMAMDAM
GUWAHATI-781021
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1453/2022

N AYUKLEIMA SINGHA AND 11 ORS
D/O N. AMUSENA SINGHA
R/O VILL-RAJYESWARPUR PT-V
P.O.-RAJYESWARPUR
DIST-HAILKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788168

2: SUPRIYA SHARMA
(ASSTT. H.M)
D/O LT. GOBINDA SHARMA
R/O VILL-RAJYESWARPUR PT-V
P.O.-RAJYESWARPUR
DIST-HAILKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788168

3: SMTI RAJASHRI SINGHA
(AT)
D/O LATE AKSHOY SINGHA
R/O B.T. ROAD
LALA TOWN
P.O.-LALA
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788163

4: A.SAPNA SINGHA
(AT)
W/O K.BISWAJIT SINGHA
R/O WARD NO. 5
LALA TOWN
P.O.-LALA
DIST-HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN-788163

5: MONGOLA NATH LASKAR
(HLL)
D/O LABNYA NATH LASKAR
R/O S.P. ROAD
WARD NO. 3
LALA TOWN
P.O.-LALA
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788163

6: SMTI RINA NATH
(HLT)
W/O PRONOY NATH CHOUDHURY
R/O VILL-RAJYESWARPUR PT-IV
P.O.-MADARIPAR
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788163

7: SMTI NIRMALA SINGHA
(MUSIC TEACHER)
D/O LATE GAURO CHANDRA SINGHA
R/O VILL-RAJYESWARPUR PT-II
P.O.-RAJYESWARPUR
DIST-HAILKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788168

8: SMTI S ANJANA SINGHA
(MLT)
D/O LATE S. MANI SINGHA
R/O VILL-BOMONLEIKAI
P.O.-MADARIPAR
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788163

9: SMTI M SHANTI SINGHA
(AT ASSAMESE)
D/O LATE M. KHOGEN SINGHA
R/O VILL-RAJYESWARPUR PT-V
P.O.-RAJYESWARPUR
DIST-HAILKANDI
ASSAM

PIN-788168

10: SMTI NG. LEEN SINGHA
(GR-IV)
D/O LATE GOUR KISHORE SINGHA
R/O VILL- CHENGBIL
P.O.-MADARIPAR
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788163

11: SANTOSH KUMAR NATH
S/O LATE MOHENDRA MOHAN NATH
R/O VILL- APPIN PART-II
P.O.-APPIN
P.S.-LALA
DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

12: TARUN MODAK
S/O LATE NANI GOPAL MODAK
R/O WARD NO. 9
LALA TOWN
P.O. AND P.S.-LALA
DIST- HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788163
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
H.D.C.
HAILAKANDI
P.O. AND DIST-HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7926/2022

NAZRUL HOQUE AND 18 ORS.
S/O-SADULLA SEKH
RESIDENT OF VILL-MAROI
P.S.-SIPAJHAR
DIST.-DARRANG (ASSAM)
PIN-784145

2: NAMITA DEVI
W/O-BHABESH SARMA
RESIDENT OF VILL- BARATHIABARI
P.S.-SIPAJHAR
DIST.-DARRANG (ASSAM)
PIN-784145

3: PHULA BARUA
D/O-PHATIK CHANDRA BARUAH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-GHUGUHA
DIST.-DHMAJI (ASSAM)
PIN-787057

4: PALASHI GOGOI
D/O-LATE JATIN GOGOI
RESIDENT OF VILL-BETBARI TAMULI PUKHURI
DIST.-SIBSAGAR (ASSAM)
PIN-785640

5: TULUMONI GOHAIN
D/O-LATE DILIP GOHAIN
RESIDENT OF GOHAINCHAPARI
DIST.-DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
PIN-787053

6: RANJIT KR. MAZUMDAR
S/O-LATE ARABINDA MAZUMDAR
RESIDENT OF VILL-NIZ NAMATI
DIST.-NALBARI (ASSAM)
PIN-781355

7: ALAKANANDA GOGOI
S/O-LATE RABIN GOGOI

RESIDENT OF VILL- NO.1 HARMOTI
DIST.-LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
PIN-784164

8: LUNA MONI BORA
D/O-LATE PHANIDHAR BORA
RESIDENT OF VILL-PADMAPUR
DIST.-LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
PIN-784164

9: NAREN SARMA
S/O-LATE KESHAB SARMA
RESIDENT OF BHARALICHUK
WARD NO.5
DIST.- DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
PIN-787057

10: MONI DUTTA
D/O-GHANAKANTA DUTTA
RESIDENT OF CHOWKHAM
DIST.- DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
PIN-787058

11: SANSWRANG BORO
S/O-HOMESWAR BORO
RESIDENT OF HANGMACHAPARI
DIST.- DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
PIN-787061

12: BIDYADHAR DEORI
S/O-MONEJAR DEORI
RESIDENT OF BAMCHERIA
DIST.- DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
PIN-787034

13: DHRUBAJYOTI DEKA
S/O-LATE MADAN CHANDRA DEKA
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO.11
LAKHIMANDIR PATH
GANDHINAGAR
2 NO. MATHGHARIA
NOONMATI
GUWAHATI
DIST.-KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.
PIN-781020

14: PABITRA CHUTIA

S/O-BHULA CHETIA
RESIDENT OF VILL-KATHGAON
DIST.-LAKHIMPUR(ASSAM)
PIN-787055

15: JAKIR HUSSAIN
S/O-AKHTAR HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILL-GAKHIRKHOWA
DIST.-DARRANG (ASSAM)
PIN-784529

16: ANISH ALI
S/O-LATE SURAT ALI
RESIDENT OF VILL-SANTIPUKHURI
DIST.-DARRANG (ASSAM)
PIN-784144

17: ABDUS SATTAR SIKDAR
S/O-ABDUL REZZAQUE SIKDAR
RESIDENT OF VILL-KUMARGATI
DIST.-SOUTH SALMARA (ASSAM)
PIN-783135

18: MD. SHAHINUR ISLAM
S/O- ABUL HUSSAIN
RESIDENT OF VILL- MAJOR CHAR
DIST.-BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN- 781127

19: DIPIKA DEVI
D/O- NATE T.N. SARMA
RESIDENT OF MILANPUR
MANGALDOI
DIST.- DARRANG (ASSAM)
PIN-784125
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-781019
3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM FINANCE DEPTT. DISPUR ASSAM GUWAHATI-
781006

Advocate for : MR K K MAHANTA (Sr. Advocate)
Advocate for : SC
FINANCE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/6265/2022

TARULATA SAHARIA
W/O- SRI JADU RAM KOCH

VILL- BORANGABARI

P.O.- KUMURAGURI

P.S.- MORIGAON

DIST- MORIGAON

PIN- 782105
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER (DEEO)

MORIGAON
DISTRICT. PIN- 782105.
4:THE STATE LEVEL HIGH POWER COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY THE SENIOR MOST SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI

PIN- 781006.
5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
DISTRICT
PIN- 782105.

Advocate for : MD. M H CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2524/2021

NAZMA KHATUN AND ANR
W/O AMIR UDDIN SIKDER
R/O VILL. NASHKARA
P.O. AIRKATA
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
PIN 783330

2: ABDUL QUDER SHEIKH

S/O LATE MD. AYNAL SHEIKH
VILL. DHANAIMARI
P.O. FAKIRGANJ
PIN 783330
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY HE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN 781019
4:THE DIST. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DHUBRI
THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
VILL. AND P.O. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783301
5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DDC
DHUBRI
VILL. AND P.O. DHUBRI
PIN 783301

Advocate for : MR. I H SAIKIA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7075/2022

SMT. RUMI CHETIA
DAUGHTER OF BHOLA NATH CHETIA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BAMGOAN

POST OFFICE- SILAPATHAR

DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM

PIN- 787059.
MUSIC TEACHER OF KHANAMUKH HIGH SCHOOL.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
D.D.C.

DHEMAJI DISTRICT
PIN- 787059.

5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHEMAJI
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787059.

6:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE SCHOOL

KHONAMUKH HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
PIN- 787059.

Advocate for : MRS A BUJARBARUAH
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1729/2022

MUSTAFA NAZRUL ISLAM AND 2 ORS.
S/O LATE BAHARUDDIN AHMED
R/O VILL-BUDUCHAR
P.O.-DOLGOMA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

2: ABDUL MOMIN

S/O LATE NAZRUL ISLAM
VILL AND P.O.-JAYBHUM
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

3: TAJUL ISLAM
S/O LATE SEKANDER ALI
R/O VILL-TAPARBHITA
P.O.-BALARBHITA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOALPARA
P.O. AND DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/945/2022

ANJUMA BEGUM
W/O SAHIDUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- NAYAHAT
P.O.-BARKANDA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

Advocate for : MR. A R BHUYAN
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : WP(C)/1728/2022

SMTI. FIRUZA KHANAM
W/O ABDUL HANNAN KHAN
R/O VILL- AGDIA PATHAR
P.O.-GAHIA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA
P.O. AND DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED

Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/3822/2020

MAHAMMAD ALI
HINDI TEACHER
KARAGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
S/O- LT. EMAN ALI
P.O. CHAPARBORI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781352

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:THE COMM. AND SECY.
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
EDUCATION DEPTT.
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
DISPUR
GHY-6

4:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
B.D.C.
BARPETA
P.O. AND P.S. BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781301

6:THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE

KARAGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT
7:THE HEADMASTER

KARAGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
P.O. CHAPORBARI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781352

8:MD. HIKMOT ALI
2ND HINDI TEACHER
KARAGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
P.O. CHAPORBARI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781352

Advocate for : MR. S NATH
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/3918/2022

MD. MAHAMMAD ALI
HINDI TEACHAR
KARAGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
S/O LATE EMAN ALI
PO CHAPARBORI
PS AND DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781352

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR

GUWAHATI 06
3:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06
4:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19
5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

B.D.C BARPETA ASSAM 781301
6:SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE
KARAIGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESENT PO CHAPORBARI
PS AND DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781352

7:THE HEADMASTER
KARAIGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
PO CHAPORBARI
PS AND DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781352

8:MD. HIKMOT ALI
2ND HINDI TEACHER
KARAIGARI PATHAR ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL
PO CHAPORBARI
PS AND DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781352

Advocate for : MR. S NATH
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2329/2022

PHANI RAM KUMAR
S/O- LATE KHARGESWAR KUMAR
ASSEMESE LANGUAGE TEACHER (ALT)
KINNAKHAL PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL
CACHAR
VILL.- CHANDINAGAR PART-II
P.O. HARINAGAR
DIST. CACHAR

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF RMSA
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI.

6:DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CACHAR
REPRESENTED BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
P.O. AND P.S. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM

7:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CACHAR
REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

Advocate for : MR. A M BARBHUIYA

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

MD. KABIL UDDIN AND 2 ORS.
S/O LATE NIYOT ALI
VILL- GANDHI NAGAR
WARD NO. 15
P.O. AND DIST- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN-781301

2: RAFIKUL ISLAM
S/O ABDUL BAREK
VILL- HARIPUR
P.O.-BAHARI HAT
DIST- BARPETA
PIN-781302

3: MD. ARFAN KHAN
S/O LATE RAMEZ KHAN
VILL- GELABIL
P.O.-GOMAFULBARI
DIST- BARPETA (ASSAM)
PIN-781302
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE
P.O.-BARPETA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

5:THE PRINCIPAL
PAZARBANGA SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL
PAZARBANGA

P.O.-BARGHOL
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781302

Advocate for : MR K BHUYAN
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/2850/2021

RUMEE DAS
W/O MAHENDRA BARO

RESIDENT OF NIZ JULUKI GAON
PO BARAMA
DIST BAKSA
ASSAM
781346
MUSIC TEACHER OF NIZ JULUKI HIGH SCHOOL
WHICH WAS AMALGAMATED WITH SURENDRA NATH HIGH SCHOOL ON
24.08.2017 UNDER THE SIKSHA KHETRA A SCHEME ON THE SAME CAMPUS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006
3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
B.D.C MUSHALPUR
BAKSA DIST.
781371
5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

BAKSA DISTRICT
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BAKSA
ASSAM 781343
6:THE HEADMASTER OF THE SCHOOL
NIX JULUKI HIGH SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED WITH SURENDRA NATH HIGH
SCHOOL
NIZ JULUKI) BAKSA DISTRICT
781346

Advocate for : MRS A BUJARBARUAH
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

Linked Case : WA/201/2023

ISMAIL ALI SK
S/O- SEKENDAR ALI SK.
R/O VILL.- PAGALGANJ
P.O. - PAGLAGANJ
P.S.- GOLAKGANJ
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GHY- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.
3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
CUM MEMBER SECRETARY
DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHUBRI
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

PIN- 783301.
4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783301.
5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DHUBRI
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783301.

6:THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE
OF BALASHI L.P. SCHOOL
REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT
VILL.- PAGLAGANJ
P.O.- PAGLAHAT
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

7:THE HEADMASTER-CUM-MEMBER SECY.
MOHAMMED ALI
VILL.- PAGLAGANJ
P.O.- PAGLAHAT
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

8:SALEHA KHATUN
W/O- SAKIRUDDIN HOQUE
VILL.- PAGLAGANJ
P.O.- PAGLAHAT
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

Advocate for : MS. R CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1727/2022

BABUL MAHANTA AND ANR.
S/O- LATE KESHAB MAHANTA
R/O VILL AND PO- HARIBHANGA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM

2: SMTI. JILIMANI DEVI
W/O- KAMALESWAR DEKA
R/O- NALBARI TOWN
PALLA ROAD
PO AND DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GHY-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

NALBARI
PO AND DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1735/2022

JURITI HAZARIKA AND ANR.
W/O. SRI JUGAL BARUAH
VILL. PADUMONI
P.O. BORDOLONI
DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM.

2: LAKHI PRASAD CHUTIA
S/O. LT. PROFULLA CHUTIA
VILL. NO.1 LATHIA
P.O. GOGAMUKH
DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

TO BE REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DHEMAJI
P.O. AND DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/5070/2022

MOINUL HOQUE
S/O- LATE HAZARAT ALI

R/O- VILL. GOLAPARA PART-1

P.O.- GOLAPARA

DIST.- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

BONGAIGAON
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. J LASKAR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/307/2021

JOYNAB KHATUN
ASSTT. PROFESSOR IN THE DEPT. OF ARABIC
BARKHETRI COLLEGE
MUKALMUA
NALBARI
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781126.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE PRINCIPAL
BARKHETRI COLLEGE
MUKALMUA
NALBARI
ASSAM
4:PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY
BARKHETRI COLLEGE
MUKALMUA
P.O. MUKALMUA

DIST. NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781126.
5:MD. NUR SHAHED ALI
PART TIME LECTURER IN THE DEPT. OF ARABIC
BARKHETRI COLLEGE
MUKALMUA NALBARI
P.O. MUKALMUA
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781126.

Advocate for : MR. M K CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : SC
HIGHER EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/9497/2019

BIPIN CHULADHARA AND 2 ORS.
S/O PODESWAR CHULADHARA
VILL. CHULADHARA
P.O. NEMUGURI
DIST. SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

2: PRADIP SAHU
S/O SOBNATH SAHU
VILL. GOHAIN GAON
P.O. NEMUGURI
DIST. SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

3: ARCHANA RAJKUMARI
W/O GIRIN BORGAHAI
VILL. BOKOTA DHEKEICHIGA
P.O. NONGGALAMARA
DIST. SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. J LASKAR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/2624/2022

DEWAN NURUL ISLAM AHMED AND 23 ORS
S/O DEWAN TAJUDDIN AHMED
R/O VILL- BALARPATHER
P.O. AND P.S. KALGACHIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781319

2: MD. HAKIKAT ALI
S/O MOZIBAR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- KALGACHIA
P.O. AND P.S. KALGACHIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781319

3: KHANDAKAR NAZRUL ISLAM
S/O KHANDAKAR ABDUS SATTAR
R/O VILL- BALIKURI
P.O. BALIKURI
P.S. KALGACHIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781319

4: MD. MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O LATE TUFAN ALI
R/O VILL- DOLOIGAON
P.O. NATHKUCHI

P.S. TIHU
DIST.NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781355

5: PASAN ALI
S/O LATE RASHID ALI
R/O VILL- KOKILA NAYAPARA
P.O.KOKILA
P.S. ABHAYAPURI
DIST. BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783392

6: DIPAK SARMA
S/O SRI PRAFULLA SARMA
R/O VILL- MAJORMAKHA
P.O. BAGMARA
P.S. PATACHARKUCHI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781328

7: SRI IDRISH ALI AHMED
S/O LATE MONTAZ ALI
R/O VILL- DONGRA
P.O. DHAKUA
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781309

8: SADEQUE ALI
S/O MD. MAZAM ALI
R/O VILL- CHAPRA
P.O. JAHARPAM
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781314

9: MD. ARSAD HABIBAR RAHMAN
S/O LATE SIRAJUL HAQUE
R/O VILL- MARICHA
P.O. KAYAKUCHI
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
PIN-781352

10: MD. GOLAP HUSSAIN
S/O OSMAN GANI
R/O VILL- PADMAPARA
P.O. JATRADIA

P.S. TARADIA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781305

11: MAGBUL HUSSAIN
S/O INSAN ALI AHMED
R/O VILL- BHOWKAMARI
P.O. AND P.S. KAYAKUCHI
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781352

12: SHAHIDUL ISLAM
S/O MD. SUKUR ALI
R/O VILL- JAHURPAM
P.O. JAHURPAM
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781314

13: SARIFUL ISLAM
S/O SONA ULLAH AHMED
R/O VILL- ITERVITA
P.O. BARBALA
P.S. HOWLY
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781316

14: RAFIQUL ISLAM
S/O LATE ABDUL HAMID
R/O VILL- CHAPRA
P.O. JAHURPAM
P.S. BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781314

15: ABUL HUSSAIN TALUKDAR
S/O ASHAK UDDIN TALUKDAR

R/O VILL- KALARCHAR
P.O. KALARCHAR
P.S. BHAGNAMARI
DIST. NALBARI
PIN-781312

16: MD. REZZA SHAH PAHLOVI
S/O ABDUL MALEQUE
R/O VILL- SAHARIAGAON
P.O. SAHARIAGAON
P.S. MOIRABARI
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782126

17: MRS. PARBIN SULTANA MAMUD
W/O MD. NAKIBUL HOQUE
R/O VILL- DHINGARATI
P.O. AND P.S. LAHARIGHAT
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782127

18: NASIR UDDIN
S/O LATE ABDUL HAKIM
R/O VILL- BECHAMARI
PO. BECHIMARI
P.S. DHING
DIST. NAGAON
PIN-782123

19: ANSAR UDDIN AHMED
S/O MAIN UDDIN AHMED
R/O VILL- BORBHETI
P.O. BORBHETI
P.S. DHING
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782123

20: MAKHAN CH. CHAUDHURI
S/O LATE JALEBINDU CHAUDHURI

R/O R.K. MISSION ROAD DHUBRI
(NATUN PARA)
WARD NO. 15

P.O. BIDYAPARA

P.S. DHUBRI

DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783324

21: MD. MONOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O LATE KALIM UDDIN SK.
R/O VIL- ALOMGANJ PART-IV (CHITALKATI)
P.O. ALOMGONJ
P.S. GAURIPUR
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

22: MOIDUL ISLAM
S/O HARUNUL RASHID
R/O VILL- PORAVITA (BAZAR)
P.O. JAMADARHAT
P.S. FAKIRGONJ
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783330

23: ABDUR REZZAK
S/O LATE ROHIZ UDDIN
R/O VILL- KANTAPUR
P.O. HASDOBA
P.S. LAKHIPUR
DIST. GOALPARA
PIN-783129

24: MADAN SAH
S/O BISWANATH SAHU
R/O VILL- MUSUKA BASTI
P.O. HAWAIPUR
P.S. KHERONI
DIST. WEST KARBIANGLONG

PIN-782446
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT

GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6

ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI-19

DIST. KAMRUP

ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7086/2021

JAHUR UDDIN AHMED

S/O HABEZ UDDIN

VILLAGE HAJI PARA

PO JOSHIHATI PARA

DIST BARPETA

ASSAM 781308

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI 19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE

BARPETA

ASSAM 781308

4:THE PRINCIPAL

HATIZANA KHANDAKARPARA SENIOR SCHOOL
KHANDAKARPARA
BARPETA
ASSAM 781308

Advocate for : MD S HOQUE
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1586/2022

ACHUYOT KUMAR PHUKAN AND 2 ORS
S/O- LATE GIRISH PHUKAN
VILLAGE- MAHARA GOHAIN GAON
P.O- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST- LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
PIN- 787001

2: MUHIBUL HUSSAIN
S/O- ABDUL GAFFAR
VILL- KHUTAKATIA
P.O- JAPISAJIA
DIST- LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
PIN-787031

3: RAJU BAROAH
S/O- LUHESWAR BAROAH
VILL- BHATI JALL BHARI
P.O- JALL BHARI (DHAKUAKHANA)
DIST- LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
PIN-787055
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019
3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787001
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
P.O- LAKHIMPUR
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787001
5:THE PRINCIPAL
LAKHIMPUR PURBANCHAL SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL
GHARMARA
NORTH LAKHIMPUR
P.O-GHARMARA
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
PIN-787001

Advocate for : MR K BHUYAN
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/511/2022

MINAKSHI CHOUDHURY AND 3 ORS.
D/O- GOLOK CHOUDHURY
R/O- VILL.- BELTOLA PATARKUCHI TINIALI
P.O. BASISTHA
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 781029.

2: CHINMOY KUMAR NATH
S/O- BAKUNTHA NATH
R/O- VILL.- GHAGUA
P.O. DIGARU
P.S. SONAPUR
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN- 782401.

3: SHADID JAHANGIR ALOM MONDAL
S/O- ABUL KASHEM MONDAL
VILL.- KHUTAMARI
P.O. BARBHITA
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

PIN- 783101.

4: SMTI. BANDITA BARUAH
D/O- RUKMINI BARUAH
VILL.- MAZGAON
P.O. PALAHGARH
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM
PIN- 784521.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

KAMRUP DISTRICT CIRCLE (KDC)
GUWAHATI
DIST.- KAMRUP METRO.

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/6882/2022

KAMAKHYA BRAHMA
S/O- LATE JITEN CH. BRAHMA
LECTURER- ADV. BODO (PGT)
ROWTA COLLEGE SR. SECONDARY SCHOOL
ROWTA CHARIALI
UDALGURI
BTR
ASSAM-784508.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE SECRETARY
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
BTC
KOKRAJHAR-783370.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION
BTC

KOKRAJHAR-783370.
5:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

UDALGURI DISTRICT CIRCLE
UDALGURI
BTR
ASSAM-784509.

6:THE PRINCIPAL
ROWTA COLLEGE SR. SECONDARY SCHOOL
ROWTA CHARIALI
UDALGURI
BTC
ASSAM-784508.

Advocate for : MD S HOQUE
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/4498/2022

PARAMANANDA DAS AND 11 ORS
S/O- LATE SANATI RAM DAS

R/O- VILLAGE - DATARA

P.O- SULIAKATA
P.S- SORBHOG

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781317

2: HAREN NATH
S/O- SANKAR NATH
R/O- VILLAGE - MAJARKHAT

P.O- SATHISAMUKA
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781355

3: AHADUL ISLAM
S/O- SULTAN MAHMUD
R/O- VILLAGE - CHAULIABARI

P.O- SARUPETA
P.S- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781318

4: PRAFULLA KUMAR SANYAL
S/O- KANGSHALAL SANYAL

R/O- VILLAGE - KAYAKUCHI

P.O- NALIGAON
P.S- BARPETA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781352

5: GHANAKANTA KALITA
S/O- DADHI RAM KALITA

R/O- VILLAGE - SINGIMARI

P.S- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM

6: KANDARPA KALITA
S/O- LATE BIMAL KALITA
R/O- VILLAGE - MAHARANI

P.S- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781325

7: DELOWAR BADSHA
S/O- MD. ZAFAR ALI
R/O- VILLAGE - TARAKANDI

P.O- TARAKANDI
P.S- KALGACHIA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM

8: ANOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O- MATIUR RAHMAN
R/O- VILLAGE - MAINBORI

P.O- MAINBORI
P.S- KALGACHIA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM

9: DHARANI KHATANIAR
S/O- KIRTANA KHATANIAR
R/O- VILLAGE AND P.O-BHOTANTA MOHITARA

P.S- PATACHARKUCHI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM

10: MD. KUDDUS ALI
S/O- ABDUL BAREK
R/O- VILLAGE - KAWAIMARI
12 NO. BLOCK

P.O- GOLIBANDHA
P.S- SARTHEBARI

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781375

11: ABDUL ALIM
S/O- ABDUL MUTALEB
R/O- VILLAGE - MAJGAON

P.O- MAJGAON
P.S- BARPETA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-782323

12: KHAGESH CHANDRA MANDAL
S/O- SANARAM CHANDRA MANDAL
R/O- VILLAGE - SHILOSHI PATHAR

P.O- BALAZAN

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR-06

3:THE DIRECTOR
OF EDUCATION
(SECONDARY)
DEPARTMENT
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

BARPETA DISTRICT CIRCLE

BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

Advocate for : MR. U K DEKA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6602/2021

SAYEDUR RAHMAN AND ANR
S/O LATE GOLAM HUSSAIN
VILLAGE MERGANDA
PO HATI PARA
781141
KAMRUP M ASSAM

2: MOHAR ALI
S/O LATE SHIRAZ ALI

VILL. AND PO HATIPARA
781141
DIST KAMRUP M
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY ITS COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT (SECONDARY) TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
06

2:THE DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19
3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KDC

KAMRUP
AMINGAON
DIST KAMRUP
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR B P BORAH
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1561/2022

ABDUS SALAM LASKAR
S/O- LATE ABDUL NOOR LASKAR
VILL- CHAPORSANGON PART-III
P.O-CHAPORSANGON
P.S- ALGAPUR
DIST- HAILAKANDI (ASSAM)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
TO BE REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION SECONDARY DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

2:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
3:THE DIST. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER HAILAKANDI DIST.
HAILAKANDI. 788151

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN-788151

Advocate for : MR. A M S MAZUMDER
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/2116/2022

MUKUL CHANDRA SARMA AND ANR
S/O- LATE TARINI NATH DEV SARMA
R/O- VILL.- BALADMARI
DIST. GOALPARA

ASSAM

2: PABITRA KUMAR BARMAN
S/O- LATE NARENDRA CHANDRA BARMAN
R/O- VILL.- MEDHIPARA
P.O. NIDANPUR
DIST. GOALPARA
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
ASSAM

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOALPARA
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. J LASKAR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7047/2021

JADABANANDA SAIKIA
S/O LATE BIMAL CHANDRA SAIKIA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAJARATI
PO MAJARATI
PS SADAR
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM 782002

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

2:THE DIRECTOR TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019
3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

MORIGAON DISTRICT CIRCLE
MORIGAON
ASSAM

4:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6202/2022

MD HAZARAT ALI @ HAZARAT ALI
S/O. LT. ABDUL KUDDUS
VILL. GOROIMARI
P.S. LAHARIGHAT
DIST. MORIGAON
PIN-782104
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM

KAHILIPARA

GUWAHATI-781019.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER (DEEO)

MORIGAON DIST. PIN-782105.

4:THE STATE LEVEL HIGH POWER COMMITTEE

REP. BY THE SENIOR MOST SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPTT.

GUWAHATI

PIN-781006.

5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN CUM DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
MORIGAON DIST.

PIN-782105.

Advocate for : MD. M H CHOUDHURY

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WA/362/2021

SHRI RAJESH SINHA

S/O- SRI BABAI CHAND SINHA

R/O- VILL.- AWALALA

P.O. AND P.S. RATABARI

DIST.- KARIMGANJ

ASSAM.

VERSUS

MS. GAYATRI BHAR AND 9 ORS

W/O- SRI SHAMBHU PRASAD BHAR

R/O- VILL.- TERBINCHERRA

P.O. LILACHERRA

DIST.- KARIMGANJ

ASSAM

PIN- 788734.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.
3:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.
4:THE DISTRICT LEVEL REDRESSAL COMMITTEE
REP. BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AND DIST.- KARIMGANJ

ASSAM
PIN- 788710.
5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KARIMGANJ
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710.

6:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
KARIMGANJ
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788710.

7:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
R.K. NAGAR
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788166.

8:THE TREASURY OFFICER
R.K. NAGAR BLOCK
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788166.

9:THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE OF TARBINCERRA ME SCHOOL

REP. BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE SAID SCHOOL
VILL.- TARBINCERRA
P.O. LILACHERRA
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788734.

10:THE SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN
REP. BY ITS MISSION DIRECTOR
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for MS. GAYATRI BHAR AND 9 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7615/2022

ANJAN KUMAR NATH AND 5 ORS
S/O LATE JUNARAM NATH
R/O VILL- NO. 1 MAZGAON
DIST-NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787023

2: MALLIKA GOGOI
D/O LATE BHADRASHWAR GOGOI
R/O VILL- 1 NO. LOTHOW
DIST-NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787023

3: SIMSON TOPNO
S/O LATE PREMO TOPNO
R/O VILL-SUMONI
DIST-NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787031

4: LAKHI NANDAN BORA
S/O LATE JAJNESWAR BORA
R/O VILL-SABOTI
DIST-NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787051

5: GIRINDRA PRASAD BORA
S/O TOSHESWAR BORAH
R/O VILL-GARMUR
DIST-NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784160

6: CHANDRA KANTA DAS
S/O LATE MON MOHAN DAS
R/O VILL- SUMONI
DIST-NORTH LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787031
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

3:THE BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY
BAMUNIM Aidam
GUWAHATI-781021
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. U K NAIR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7218/2022

BABITA PAO
D/O- PRATAP CH. PAO
R/O- VILL- KANON GURI VILLAGE
P.O. AND P.S. JONAI
DIST.- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 787060
MUSIC TEACHER OF BIJOYPUR HIGH SCHOOL

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. OF GHY-06

2:THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPTT.

DISPUR

GHY-06

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA

GHY-19
4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
D.D.C. DHEMAJI DISTRICT
PIN- 785640
5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DHEMAJI DISTRICT
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
THE DY. COMMISSIONER
DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN- 785640
6:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE SCHOOL
BIJOYPUR HIGH SCHOOL
DIST.- DHEMAJI
PIN- 785640

Advocate for : MRS A BUJARBARUAH
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/6164/2021

LAILY KHATUN
W/O NUR MAHAMMAD ALI

VILLAGE ATA
PO SARUTAPA
PS AND DIST BARPETA
ASSAM
781352

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM (SECONDARY) EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 19
3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

B.D.C BARPETA

DIST BARPETA
ASSAM 781325

Advocate for : MR. W RAHMAN
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3068/2022

PRADIP CHAKRAVARTY
S/O- LATE AKHIL CHANDRA CHAKRAVARTY
R/O- VILLAGE AND P.O- ARIKUCHI
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
TO BE REP BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.
3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
P.O AND DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM

Advocate for : DR. B AHMED
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3063/2022

PABITRA KUMAR BARMAN
S/O- LT. NARENDRA CHANDRA BARMAN
R/O- VILL. MEDHIPARA
P.O. NIDANPUR
DIST. GOALPARA

ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 06.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
GOALPARA
ASSAM.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
GOALPARA
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. J LASKAR
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WA/202/2023

ISMAIL ALI SK
S/O- SEKENDAR ALI SK.
R/O VILL.- PAGALGANJ
P.O. - PAGLAGANJ
P.S.- GOLAKGANJ
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR

GHY- 781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
CUM MEMBER SECRETARY

DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DHUBRI

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783301.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DHUBRI

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783301.

5:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DHUBRI

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783301.

6:THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE

OF BALASHI L.P. SCHOOL

REP. BY ITS PRESIDENT

VILL.- PAGLAGANJ

P.O.- PAGLAHAT

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783334.

7:THE HEADMASTER-CUM-MEMBER SECY.

MOHAMMED ALI

VILL.- PAGLAGANJ

P.O.- PAGLAHAT

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783334.

8:SALEHA KHATUN

W/O- SAKIRUDDIN HOQUE

VILL.- PAGLAGANJ

P.O.- PAGLAHAT

DIST.- DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN- 783334.

Advocate for : MS. R CHOUDHURY

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/7071/2021

HIRANYAJIT PATHAK (TUTOR) AND 28 ORS.
S/O LATE KRISHNA KANTA PATHAK

WARD NO.1
PATHSALA

DISTRICT BARPETA
PIN 781325

2: GAUTAM DEKA (TUTOR)
S/O LATE RAJANI DEKA

VILLAGE SARUPETA
P.O SARUPETA

DISTRICT BOJALI
PIN 781318.

3: SRI PARAMESHWAR NATH
(TUTOR)
S/O LATE PARASURAM NATH

VILLAGE KALBARI
P.O KALPANI BAZAR

DISTRICT BAKSA
PIN 781315.

4: SHRI NANDA LAL SARMA
(TUTOR)

S/O PREM LAL SARMA

VILLAGE KHAYARBARI
P.O CHAMUAGATI

DISTRICT BAKSA
PIN 781318.

5: SHRI KUMUD RANJAN DAS
(TUTOR)

S/O PRABHAT CHANDRA DAS

VILLAGE HATKHALA
P.O ANANDA BAZAR

DISTRICT BAKSA
PIN 781318

6: NAVA KUMAR DAS
(PRINCIPAL)
S/O LATE TARUN CHANDRA DAS

VILLAGE TEKHA
P.O SARUPETA

DISTRICT BOJALI
PIN 781318.

7: RAMEN TALUKDAR
(TUTOR)

S/O LATE BHABEN TALUKDAR

VILLAGE DAKSHIN HATI

P.O BHABANIPUR
DISTRICT BAJALI

PIN 781352.

8: CHANAKYA KALITA (TUTOR)

S/O CHANASA KALITA

VILLAGE AMRATARY
P.O ANANDA BAZAR

DISTRICT BAKSA
PIN 781318

9: DILIP MEDHI (TUTOR)

S/O BIREN MEDHI

VILLAGE AND P.O KARDAIGURI

DISTRICT BARPETA
PIN 781318

10: HEMANTA GOYARI (TUTOR)

S/O TARUN GOYARI

VILLAGE KARNACHARA
P.O HUDAKHATA

DISTRICT BAKSA
PIN 781318.

11: GADARAM KALITA (PRINCIPAL)

S/O LATE SARAT KALITA

VILLAGE PATHSALA
PIN 781325

DISTRICT BOJALI.

12: KHANINDRA TALUKDAR
(TUTOR)

S/O LATE SASHI MOHAN TALUKDAR

VILLAGE PATHSALA PRAGATI NAGAR

DISTRICT BOJALI
PIN 781325.

13: AMBARISH CHANDRA MALAKAR (TUTOR)

S/O GOPI RAM MALAKAR

VILLAGE DUBI MALIPARA

DISTRICT BAJALI
PIN 781325.

14: JIBAN KUMAR SARKAR (TUTOR)

S/O JITENDRA KUMAR SARKAR

VILLAGE ROUMARI
P.O PURAN BHABANIPUR
DISTRICT BAJALI
PIN 781318.

15: AJIT DAS (TUTOR)

S/O BIPIN DAS

VILLAGE GOLIBANDHA

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781375.

16: MD. AMIR ALI (TUTOR)

S/O JASHIM UDDIN

VILLAGE HATIRTARI

P.O CHAPORBARI

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781352

17: MANJU BHUYAN (TUTOR)

D/O PITAMBAR BHUYAN

VILLAGE BARGANDUBI

DISTRICT BAJALI

PIN 781375

18: DINESH CHANDRA KALITA (UDA)

S/O LATE KAMALESWAR KALITA

VILLAGE KAWAIMARI

P.O BONGAON

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781375.

19: PRATAP MEDHI (LDA LIBRARY ASSISTANT)

S/O LATE RAJAT MEDHI

VILLAGE KASKURI

P.O BONGAON

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781375.

20: ULUPEE KALITA (LDA)

D/O ACHYUT KALITA

RESIDENT OF WARD NO.8

DISTRICT BOJALI

PIN 781325.

21: NIRANJAN ROY (GRADE IV)

S/O DHARMESW ROY

VILLAGE RAMPUR (DEKAPARA)

P.O RAMPUR (DEKAPARA)

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781375.

22: SADANANDA MEDHI (GRADE IV)

S/O DEBASHWAR MEDHI

VILLAGE RAMPUR (DEKAPARA)

P.O RAMPUR (DEKAPARA)

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781375

23: KALPANA DEKA (TUTOR)

W/O MRINAL BASHYA

VILLAGE BHABANIPUR

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781352.

24: AHMED ALI (TUTOR)

S/O LATE MAUGGAM HUSSAIN

VILLAGE MARISA

P.O KAYAKUCHI

DISTRICT BARPETA

PIN 781352.

25: SUFIA AHMED (TUTOR)

W/O ABDUS SATTAR CHOUDHURY

VILLAGE MARISA
P.O KAYAKUCHI

DISTRICT BARPETA
PIN 781352.

26: ABDUL KASHEM (TUTOR)

S/O TARANIA MIA

VILLAGE ITERBHITA
P.O BARBALA

DISTRICT BARPETA
PIN 781316.

27: SABAD ALI (TUTOR)

S/O MAZIBAR RAHMAN

VILLAGE TELERIA
P.O NALIGAON

DISTRICT BARPETA
PIN 781352

28: MOBAROK ALI (TUTOR)

S/O LATE ABDUL HAMID

VILLAGE THAKAPATHAR
P.O KHARDHARA

DISTRICT BARPETA
PIN 781309

29: MRIGEN TALUKDAR
S/O LATE JATIN TALUKDAR

VILLAGE RAMPUR

P.O RAMPUR DEKAPARA
PIN 781375

DISTRICT BARPETA
ASSAM
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI 781019

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY/ SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)

ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI 781029

5:THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION

BTC
KOKRAJHAR
ASSAM 783370

Advocate for : MR. R P SARMAH

Advocate for : SC

SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/3474/2022

DR. RAJIB DAS
S/O SRI MANOJ KUMAR DAS
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
DEPARTMENT OF COMPUTER SCIENCE AND APPLICATION
KARIMGANJ COLLEGE
DIST- KARIMGANJ
R/O RED CROSS ROAD
OPPOSITE TO DISTRICT LIBRARY
P.O. AND DIST- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT
OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781019

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
KARIMGANJ
CUM CHAIRPERSON
DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
KARIMGANJ
DIST-KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

4:THE PRINCIPAL
KARIMGANJ COLLEGE
DIST-KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN-788710

Advocate for : MR. A K DUTTA
Advocate for : SC
HIGHER EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/4889/2023

MAZIBAR RAHMAN
SON OF LATE NAZIR UDDIN AHMED
VILL- BATSOR
P.O. BATSOR
P.S. BELSOR
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
NALBARI
REPRESENTED BY THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
NALBARI DISTRICT
P.O. NALBARI
ASSAM- 781335

4:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

5:INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
N.D.C NALBARI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST.- NALBARI- 781335

6:HEADMASTER CUM SECRETARY
B.B.S.B. HIGH SCHOOL
BARKHETRI BARNI
P.O. BATSOR
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM
ASSAM- 781303

Advocate for : MS S R MAZARBHUIYA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

Date : 05/12/2023
Suman Shyam, J

Mr. K.K. Mahanta and Mr. R.P. Sarmah, learned senior counsel for some of the writ petitioners/writ appellants as well as number of other counsel for the petitioners/appellants appearing for their respective clients in this batch of writ petitions/writ appeals are present. Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned Standing Counsel, School Education Department and Mr. K. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department, Assam, are also present on behalf of the official respondents.

This batch of writ petitions/writ appeals have been posted before this specially constituted Division Bench in terms of the order dated 02/06/2023, passed in connection with Writ Appeal No. 184/2023. The operative part of the order dated 02/06/2023 is reproduced herein below for ready reference :-

“We find that there are a large number of cases pertaining to issues arising from provincialisation of teachers, which have seen multiple round of litigations in this Court for couple of decades. These two appeals are also a part of the said legacy.

Thus, in order to give a quietus to these unending series of litigations, it is proposed to club all cases pertaining to provincialisation and other ancillary issues and place the same before a Special Division Bench, which shall proceed to consider all those cases by taking appropriate measures for issue-wise grouping of the same and, thereafter, the matters shall be taken up preferably on day to day basis.

Registry shall take steps to club all these matters including Single Bench writ petitions, Division Bench writ petitions and writ appeals within 3(three) weeks.”

Taking note of the order dated 02/06/2023, this Court had also passed order dated 25/07/2023 directing the Registry to carry out grouping/re-grouping of the cases by taking note of the category of the cases after obtaining necessary inputs from the learned counsel for the parties. Accordingly, these matters have been posed before this bench today.

However, when these cases were called up, it has been pointed out at the Bar that the issues involved in the batch of writ petitions/writ appeals are not common and, therefore, these writ

petitions/appeals cannot be disposed of by a common judgement and order. It has also been pointed out that in a large number of writ petitions listed before this Bench, although questions connected with the issue of provincialisation of service of school teachers is involved, yet, these writ petitions will be required to be heard and decided individually, on the basis of the peculiar facts and circumstances of those cases. Therefore, these matters ought to be listed separately. It has further been submitted that further regrouping of the cases would be necessary so as to facilitate expeditious disposal of the cases.

The learned departmental counsel have also agreed to the said proposition.

From a careful reading of the order dated 02/06/2023, it appears that the purpose behind constituting this Special Division Bench was not only to expedite the hearing of cases pertaining to provincialiation of school teachers but also to streamline the proceedings where common issues of law and facts, more particularly those connected with Writ Appeal No. 184/2023, were involved. The import of the order dated 02/06/2023 does not appear to be one aimed at withdrawing the proceedings pending before Civil Bench – II pertaining to provincialisation of school teachers and have them posted before this Division Bench.

We, therefore, direct the Registry to list all cases wherein, the virus of section 3 and other provisions of the Assam Education (Provincialisation of Services of Teachers and Re-Organisation of Educational Institutions) Act, 2017, is under challenge, in one group. All other cases wherein claims of pension (both under old and new pension scheme) and which are connected with the issues arising in Writ Appeal No. 184/2023 and the connected appeals, be grouped together and listed in the second category of cases. All other writ petitions/writ appeals be listed under separate sub-headings.

In so far as Writ Appeal No. 307/2020 and WA 54/2022 are concerned, Mr. B.D. Konwar, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents submits that the issues involved in those proceedings have nothing to do with the question of legality and validity of section 3 and other

provisions of the Act of 2017 or the question of payment of pension under the old or the new pension scheme. As such, these matters be segregated and heard separately on merit.

In view of the submission made by Mr. Konwar, Registry to segregate these appeals and list them before the appropriate Bench, after 10(ten) days.

To the above extent, the order dated 02/06/2023 stands clarified and/or modified.

JUDGE

JUDGE

sukhamay

Comparing Assistant